

No. 17-16426

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAI‘I, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai‘i,
District Court No. 17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT AND HIAS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

Karen C. Tumlin
Nicholas Espíritu
Melissa S. Keaney
Esther Sung
Marielena Hincapié
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317

Omar C. Jadwat
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside
Sarah L. Mehta
Spencer E. Amdur
David K. Hausman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2620
ojadwat@aclu.org

Cecillia D. Wang
Cody H. Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Mateo Caballero
ACLU OF HAWAI'I FOUNDATION
10081 P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, HI 96801

Mariko Hirose
Rebecca Heller
Mark Wasef
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006

David Cole
Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

ARGUMENT10

 I. RESETTLEMENT ENTITIES HAVE BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIPS
 WITH REFUGEES FOR WHOM THEY HAVE PROVIDED FORMAL
 ASSURANCES OF SPONSORSHIP.....10

 A. Resettlement Agencies Experience Concrete Hardships When the
 Government Excludes Refugees for Whom They Have Provided
 Assurances of Sponsorship.....11

 B. The Government’s Role in the Refugee Resettlement Process Does
 Not Undermine the Relationship Between the Resettlement Agency
 and the Refugee It Sponsors.....15

 C. The Government May Still Apply the Ban to Refugees Without Bona
 Fide Relationships with Individuals or Entities in the United States..18

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE THE DECISION AND MANDATE
 IN THIS APPEAL.20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , No. 17-cv-00178 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2017)	12
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11, 14
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	passim
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11

Other Authorities

American Program Bureau: Speaking to the World	17
The Common Application, Inc., <i>Fact Sheet</i> (2016).....	17
Connor, Phillip et al., <i>U.S. on Track to Reach Obama Administration’s Goal of Resettling 110,000 Refugees This Year</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 20, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2jwYQvg	20
Demirjian, Karoun et al., “ <i>Refugee Processing Has Ground to a Halt</i> ”: <i>A Group of Senators Wants to Know Why</i> , Washington Post (May 4, 2017)	20
Episcopal Migration Ministries, <i>Our Mission</i>	6
Executive Order No. 13780 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	19
Gillespie, Andrea, <i>Left Behind: Refugee Ban Abandons Vulnerable Orphans</i> , <i>Human Rights First</i> (Aug. 2, 2017)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1979)	18
Kingsley, Patrick et al., <i>For Abused, Gay Iraqi in Turkey, U.S. Refugee Freeze Is Cruellest Hit</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 1, 2017).....	21

Knickmeyer, Ellen, *Trump’s Travel Ban Keeps Orphan Kids from U.S. Foster Families*, Associated Press, (Jul. 30, 2017)14

Lind, Dara, *The Americans Waiting to Welcome Refugees Who May Never Come*, Vox (Aug. 1, 2017) 14

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, Migration & Refugee Services6

U.S. Department of State, *The Reception and Placement Program*.....8, 16
